## **PROPOSAL & CONTRACT**

Tetra Tech Mr. Shawn Ouellete 759 S. Federal highway Stuart, FL. 34994-2936

Date: August 07, 2019 Phone: 1-772-781-3412 Fax: 1-772-781-3411 Mobile - 1-772-408-2959

RE: Proposal:

Soil Excavation, Loading, Staging and Back Filling, Density Testing.
Mosquito Control
5224 College Road
Key West, Fl.
FDEA Site # 092

Dear Mr. Ouellette,

Preferred Drilling Solutions, Inc. (PDS) Contractor, proposes to perform the following scope of work at the referenced job site using OSHA 1910-120 trained employees. The work is to be completed for Tetra Tech.

## One Excavation Area

- Scope of Work: Task # 1- Perform soil excavation, soil loading and staging on one mobilization, approximately 900 tons. One excavation area, as per bid specifications, approximately 3700 SQ Ft. Total to 4 BLS. Provide and install and compact, clean backfill in 1' lifts. 600 Tons. Load out 900 Tons of contaminated soil. Provide and Install #57 Gravel below the water table. Approximately 200 Tons.
- A. Mobilize and de-mobilize one time for this project.
- B. A Notice of Commencement (NOC) will be required, PDS will provide preparation and recording. Others are to obtain owners signatures.
- C. Provide a 2" water pump and tank, to use for dust control as needed.
- D. Excavate one area and stock pile, load out, approximately 900 Tons total.
- E. Provide labor, material and equipment, to excavate and load out one area of contaminated soil. Payment will be from portal to portal. The estimated time to complete the job is 14 days using a 4 man crew, including one mob and including "2" weekends. Based on a 10 hour work day, for excavating, loading and back filling. Labor time includes site preparation and mob/demob to the site.
- F. Contaminated soil disposal by PDS. Soils sent to Clean Earth. PDS to load out soil, onto trucks provided by PDS, up to 900 tons.
- G. Backfill and compact the excavation Grade. Compact excavation in 1' lifts to Grade. PDS to provide the clean imported back fill. Provide proctor and Density Tests. Provide and Install # 57 Gravel Below the water table. Provide and install Geo Filter fabric on top of # 57 Gravel, before installing clean backfill.

Safety • Quality • Service

- H. No resurfacing quoted. Provide and install Grass seed.
- I. All rental equipment will be mobed on day 1 and demobed at the end of the project.
- J. The imported clean back fill borrow pit address is 36301 SW 167 Ave, Florida City 33034.

Number	Description - Days	Unit Rate	Total
1	PDS Crew estimated 14 days	\$1808.33	\$25,316.62
2	Company Truck 14 days	\$185.00	\$2,590.00
3	Skid Steer mob/demob, fuel Lump sum	3 weeks	\$5,845.00
4	145 Track hoe mob/demob, fuel Lump sum	3 weeks	\$7,469.00
5	35 Barricades	3 weeks	\$1,350.00
6	Hotel Room 17 nights – 2 rooms	\$500.00	\$8,500.00
7	Per Diem 17 days	\$200.00	\$3,400.00
8	Visqueen 2 rolls 20' x 50'	\$125.00	\$250.00
9	Silt Fence / Hay bales	Lump Sum	\$535.00
10	Density testing, 6 tests, 1 Proctor	Lump Sum	\$1,985.00
11	Plate Compactor mob/demob, fuel	1 week	\$800.00
12	Asphalt Disposal:	\$625.00	\$ TBD
13	Portable Toilet- 3 weeks	\$150.00	\$450.00
14	Private utility Locate	Lump Sum	\$1,550.00
15	2" water pump, hose, tank dust suppression	Lump Sum	\$950.00
16	Grass Seed	Lump Sum	\$675.00
17	4' Temp orange fence 500 L.F.	Lump Sum	\$615.00
18	Well Abandonment		\$ TBD
19	Clean Fill 600 Tons	\$32.50 ton	\$19,500.00
20	T & D to Clean Earth 900 Tons	\$70.40 ton	\$63,360.00
21	Geo Filter Fabric 1- Roll	Lump Sum	\$900.00
22	#57 Gravel Estimated 200 Tons – Per Ton	\$47.00/ ton	\$9,400.00
23	Project Management Fees	Lump Sum	\$600.00
24	Project Administration Fees	Lump Sum	\$600.00
25	Permitting / License use Fee Not to exceed	Lump Sum	\$1,500.00
	Project Estimated Total		\$158,140.6

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this cost breakdown. Should you have questions or require additional information please contact Matt Bale at Office-727-561-7477, Cell – 727-638-7186 or Matt@pdsflorida.com.

## II. Payment, Terms and Conditions

A. Cost: The total price including tax for the work covered herein is: Not including T.B.D. Items Task #1 Estimated Total Cost is

"Not Including T.B.D. Items" \$ 158,140.62

B. Terms: Invoices are Net 60 days from date of Invoice. A 1.5 % monthly late fee will be added to the account if the invoice is not paid after the due date.

## **III. Exclusions and Limitations**

- A. Work performed beyond the scope of work covered herein will be performed on a quoted basis or if not quoted then in accordance with our established rate schedule. Any element that is not covered in the rate schedule. Such work will be performed at actual cost plus sales tax and a 15% markup. Building, fire and environmental regulations periodically are revised. The work covered herein will meet the code requirements in effect at the time of the proposal.
- B. The work is proposed to be contiguous. In the event all phases are not performed in one mobilization, additional mobilization charges will be added to the contract price.
- C. PDS is not responsible or liable for underground utilities damaged (unforeseen underground) Not located by GPR or Electronic survey.
- D. No electrical service or wiring quoted.
- E. F.D.O.T., or right of way permits by others.
- F. Lane closure devices by others. Road closures by others.
- G. M.O.T. plan by others (if required)
- H. Sampling of clean back fill (if required) will be done by others.
- NPDES & sampling by others

IV. PROPOSAL ACCEPTANCE: We the undersigned do hereby accept this proposal including the terms and conditions.

munichla. **Shawn Ouellette** Matthew C. Bale

Preferred Drilling Solutions, Inc.

**Tetra Tech**